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RESOL YES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

i860. 



330 F. L. BALL & R. A. HUSE.-PASSA. INDIANS.-D. GETCHELL ET ALS. 

OHAP. 313. (Jlu'l)ter 313. 

I~'reellun L. 
null and 
RoulJenA. 
Huse, in fayol' 
of. 

!'assamaquod­
dy Indians, in 
fayor of. 

Hennis Getche 
ell and otbel'8, 
in fuyot of. 

Resolve in favor of Freeman L. Ball and Reuben A. Huse. 

Whe1'eas, Freeman L. Ball and Reuben A. Ruse have erected 
mills in township number twelve, mnge three, in the county of 
Aroostook, and whereas said mills, when finally completed, will 
become useful to, and greatly promote the interests of the inhabit­
ants of said township-therefore, 

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey to 
said Ball and Huse three-fourths of block number one hundred five, 
and lot number ninety-seven, in said township, JJ?'ovided that before 
such conveyance shall be made, the certificate granted said Huse 
for said lot ninety-seven shall be returned to the land office and 
canceled. 

[Approved February 14, 1860.] 

Clu'l)tel' 31L1. 
Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians. 

Resolved, That the sum of four hundred dollars be paid fi.-om the 
treasury to the agent of the Passamaquoddy Indians, to be ex­
pended by him in the purchase of seed and manure for agricultural 
purposes, and for assistance in planting the same for the benefit of 
said tribe. 

[Approved February 14, i860.] 

Resolve in fa VOl' of Dennis Getchell and others. 

Resolved, That· the land agent be hereby authorized to convey to 
Dellnis Getchell the west half of lot number fifteen, and the south 
half of that part of lot number fifty-four in township Letter B, 
range one, in the county of Aroostook, which lies west of the state 
road passing through said lot, which conveyance is to be in full 
consideration for road labor done under the authority of Massachu­
setts, the receipts for which are now in the land office; also to con­
vey the balance of that part of said lot number fifty-foUl' lying west 
of said road to George Hotham; also all that part of said lot num­
ber fifty-four which lies on the east side of said road to John Bean, 
or the heirs of Nathaniel Bradstreet; JJmvided that before such 
conveyance is made, the claimants shall furnish evidence to the 


